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AWARD: 0513 

Grievance concerns issue over tuition reimbursement for a class not taken during evening or weekend. The Grievant is seeking her Masters Degree in Rehabilitation Counseling, to aid her in her present duties with BWC. Her application for reimbursement was disapproved by the Training Committee because they don't approve release time. Tuition would be reimbursed if class was rescheduled after working hours. The Union argued that Section 23.02, Fifth Paragraph, requires the agency to reimburse for attendance at work-related courses, as long as funds are available. Additionally, House Bill 222, which transferred Industrial Commission employees to BWC, required any transferred employee to maintain seniority and benefits as in effect prior to the transfer. Therefore, the Grievant, who previously was entitled under Industrial Commission policy to obtain reimbursement for courses taken during working hours, so long as the course was not otherwise offered, should be covered by the terms of HB 222. The State maintained that Article 23 provides only that an agency "may" allocate funds and that funds are only for "approved...tuition reimbursement." Here the Grievant was an employee of the Bureau, not the Commission at all times relevant. Policy of the Bureau for courses meeting during working hours is to not reimburse tuition. Arbitrator Fullmer found that the "evenings and weekends" policy is not on its face in conflict with the fifth paragraph of Section 23.02 and that the Grievant is not protected from the application of the policy by the provision of H.B. 222. Therefore the policy is not invalid and the grievance is denied.
